

**OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP**

Justin M. Swartz

Juno Turner

Michael N. Litrownik

3 Park Avenue, 29<sup>th</sup> Floor

New York, New York 10016

Telephone: 212-245-1000

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

JOHN CHEN, on behalf of himself and all others  
similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL; MAJOR LEAGUE  
BASEBALL PROPERTIES, INC.; THE OFFICE OF  
THE COMMISSIONER OF BASEBALL, d/b/a/  
MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL; and MAJOR LEAGUE  
BASEBALL ENTERPRISES, INC.,

Defendants.

No. 13 Civ. 5494 (JGK)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR COURT-AUTHORIZED NOTICE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 2

THE PARTIES..... 2

    A. Plaintiff ..... 2

    B. Defendants ..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

    A. MLB Controls the Operations of its For-Profit Events, Including the Work of Unpaid Volunteers ..... 3

    B. MLB Recruits and Trains All Volunteers the Same Way..... 5

    C. MLB’s Volunteers Performed the Same Primary Job Duties..... 6

    D. MLB Uniformly Denied Wages to Volunteers..... 6

    E. Plaintiff’s Employment..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 7

    A. The FLSA Protects Plaintiff and the Proposed Collective..... 7

    B. Court-Authorized Notice Is Fair, Efficient and Advances the FLSA’s Remedial Goals ..... 8

    C. Expeditious Notice Is Necessary to Protect the Rights of Volunteers..... 9

    D. Plaintiff Faces a Low Burden for Conditional Certification..... 9

    E. Plaintiff Comfortably Exceeds His Low Burden ..... 11

        1. Plaintiff and Other Volunteers are Similarly Situated with Respect to Their FLSA Claims..... 12

        2. Plaintiff and Other Volunteers Are Similarly Situated With Respect to Their Job Duties ..... 15

3.	Plaintiff and Other Volunteers Are Similarly Situated With Respect to Their Compensation.....	16
F.	The Court Should Approve Plaintiff’s Proposed Notice and Proposed Notice Process .....	16
	CONCLUSION.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alonso v. Uncle Jack’s Steakhouse, Inc.</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 484 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	18
<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	8
<i>Amador v. Morgan Stanley &amp; Co.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 4326, 2013 WL 494020 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2013) .....	10, 11
<i>Archie v. Grand Cent. P’ship, Inc.</i> , 997 F. Supp. 504 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	13
<i>Braunstein v. E. Photo. Labs., Inc.</i> , 600 F.2d 335 (2d Cir. 1978).....	8
<i>Capsolas v. Pasta Res., Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 5595, 2011 WL 1770827 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2011).....	18
<i>Chowdhury v. Duane Reade, Inc.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 2295, 2007 WL 2873929 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2007) .....	14
<i>Cohen v. Gerson Lehrman Grp., Inc.</i> , 686 F. Supp. 2d 317 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	14
<i>Cruz v. Hook-Superx, LLC</i> , No. 09 Civ. 7717, 2010 WL 3069558 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2010) .....	14
<i>Cuzco v. Orion Builders, Inc.</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	9
<i>Damassia v. Duane Reade, Inc.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	12
<i>Damassia v. Duane Reade, Inc.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8819, 2006 WL 2853971 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2006) .....	14
<i>Donovan v. New Floridian Hotel, Inc.</i> , 676 F.2d 468 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	13, 14
<i>Ferreira v. Modell’s Sporting Goods, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 2395, 2012 WL 2952922 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2012) .....	11

*Francis v. A&E Stores, Inc.*,  
 No. 06 Civ. 1638, 2008 WL 4619858 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2008) .....12, 14

*Gjurovich v. Emmanuel’s Marketplace, Inc.*,  
 282 F. Supp. 2d 101 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....14

*Glatt v. Fox Searchlight Pictures*,  
 No. 11 Civ. 6784, 2013 WL 2495140 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2013)..... *passim*

*Guzelgurgelenli v. Prime Time Specials Inc.*,  
 883 F. Supp. 2d 340 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) .....17

*Hallissey v. Am. Online, Inc.*,  
 No. 99 Civ. 3785, 2008 WL 465112 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2008).....12

*Hamadou v. Hess Corp.*,  
 915 F. Supp. 2d 651 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....17, 18

*Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling*,  
 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....9, 17

*Hoffmann v. Sbarro, Inc.*,  
 982 F. Supp. 249 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....9

*Holbrook v. Smith & Hawken, Ltd.*,  
 246 F.R.D. 103 (D. Conn. 2007).....13

*Indergit v. Rite Aid Corp.*,  
 Nos. 08 Civ. 9361, 08 Civ. 11364, 2010 WL 2465488 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 16, 2010).....11, 12, 14

*Jacobsen v. Stop & Shop Supermkt. Co.*,  
 No. 02 Civ. 5915, 2003 WL 21136308 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2003).....14

*Karic v. Major Automotive Cos.*,  
 799 F. Supp. 2d 219 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....18

*Kelly v. Bank of Am., N.A.*,  
 No. 10 Civ. 5332, 2011 WL 7718421 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 23, 2011).....16

*Khamsiri v. George & Frank’s Japanese Noodle Rest. Inc.*,  
 No. 12 Civ. 265, 2012 WL 1981507 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2012).....12

*Morgan v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.*,  
 551 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2008) .....14

*Morris v. Lettire Const., Corp.*,  
 896 F. Supp. 2d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....16, 17

<i>Myers v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010).....	8, 10, 11, 16
<i>Okoro v. Pyramid 4 Aegis</i> , No. 11 Civ. 267, 2012 WL 1410025 (E.D. Wis. Apr. 23, 2012).....	13
<i>Paguay v. Barbasso, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 6266, 2012 WL 2914288 (S.D.N.Y. July 17, 2012) .....	12
<i>In re Penthouse Exec. Club Comp. Litig.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 1145, 2010 WL 4340255 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 27, 2010) .....	10
<i>Pippins v. KPMG LLP</i> , No. 11 Civ. 0377, 2012 WL 19379 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salomon v. Adderley Indus., Inc.</i> , 847 F. Supp. 2d 561 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	10
<i>Shajan v. Barolo, Ltd.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 1385, 2010 WL 2218095 (S.D.N.Y. June 2, 2010).....	10
<i>Siewmungal v. Nelson Mgmt. Grp. Ltd.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 5018, 2012 WL 715973 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2012) .....	12
<i>Stevens v. HMSHost Corp.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 3571, 2012 WL 4801784 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2012).....	10, 15
<i>Tony &amp; Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	8
<i>Winfield v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 397 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	9, 10
<i>Wirtz v. Wardlaw</i> , 339 F.2d 785 (4th Cir. 1964) .....	14
<i>Zheng v. Liberty Apparel Co.</i> , 355 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2003).....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 202.....	8
29 U.S.C. § 203.....	7, 8
29 U.S.C. § 206.....	12
29 U.S.C. § 216.....	8, 9

29 U.S.C. § 255.....	17
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 203(g) .....	13
29 C.F.R. § 791.2(a).....	13
Andrew C. Brunsten, <i>Hybrid Class Actions, Dual Certification, and Wage Law</i> , Lab. L. 269, 295 (2008) .....	17
